TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 17-33

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING RESIDENT ONLY HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONES ON ABBOTT AVENUE AND MAIN AVENUE AND REMOVING A RESIDENT ONLY

Approved on First Reading: August 14, 2017

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: August 28, 2017

TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 17-34

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE TO ADD A PARKING TIME LIMITATION ZONE TO A PORTION OF SEVENTH AVENUE

Approved on First Reading: August 14, 2017

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: August 28, 2017

TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 17-37

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER II OF THE GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, ARTICLE II, SECTION 2-10.1 ENTITLED, "POLICE DEPARTMENT," "DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHED"

Approved on First Reading: August 14, 2017

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: August 28, 2017

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC NOTICE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF BOND ORDINANCE NO. 17-36 AND SUMMARY

The bond ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, has been finally adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey on August 28, 2017 and the twenty (20) day period of limitation within which a suit, action or proceeding questioning the validity of such ordinance can be commenced, as provided in the Local Bond Law, has begun to run from the date of the first publication of this statement. Copies of the full ordinance are available at no cost and during regular business hours, at the Clerk's office for members of the general public who request the same. The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

Title: BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR ACQUISITION OF GREEN

ACRES PROPERTY LOCATED ON SOUTH RIVERSIDE DRIVE, BY AND IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING \$1,280,000 THEREFOR (INCLUDING \$960,000 NJDEP GREEN ACRES AND \$40,000 MONMOUTH CONSERVATION FUND GRANTS) AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$192,000 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIP TO FINANCE PART OF

THE COST THEREOF

Purpose(s): Acquisition of Green Acres property located on South Riverside Drive

(Block 5305, Lot 1 on the Official Township Tax Map)

Appropriation: \$1,280,000

Bonds/Notes

Authorized: \$192,000

Grant: \$960,000 NJDEP Green Acres Grant and \$127,500 Monmouth Conservation

Fund Grant

Section 20 Costs: \$25,000

Useful Life: 40 years

RICHARD J. CUTTRELL,

Clerk of the Township of Neptune

NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 17-38 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 28th day of August, 2017, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 11th day of September, 2017, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room -2^{nd} Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 17-38

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII, SECTION 7.7-4 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY DESIGNATING A NO STOPPING OR STANDING ZONE DURING CERTAIN HOURS ON A PORTION OF ELY ROAD

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-7.4, Stopping or Standing Prohibited During Certain Hours on Certain Streets - is hereby amended by adding the following:

Name of Street	<u>Side</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Location</u>
Ely Road	South	7:00 a.m. to	Between the intersection with
		3:00 p.m.	Carton Avenue and the
		Monday to	Intersection with Brighton
		Friday	Avenue.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk